

CNR No.DLWT01-003496-2023
CA No.142/2023
Pradip Kumar Shukla Vs. Pragi Lal
under 374 Cr.P.C r/w 415 BNSS
30.03.2026

Present : Appellant in person.
Respondent in person.
Today, this matter is fixed for verification of
payment/FP.

It is submitted by the respondent, who is present in
person that he has received total compensation amount of
Rs.17,54,000/- in compliance of Mediation settlement reached
between the parties dt. 06.01.2026.

It is submitted by appellant that appellant has paid
Rs.17,54,000/- in installments in compliance of the Mediation
settlement, therefore, it has been prayed that present offence u/s 138
NI Act may be compounded and present appeal may be disposed of
in accordance with law.

Statement of appellant and respondent has been
recorded to the said effect separately.

Since the present matter has been settled between the
parties and full and final payment has been made, therefore, vide
separate judgment of even date, the offence under Section 138 N.I.
Act stands compounded and consequently, Appellant Pradip Kumar
Shukla stands acquitted.

As nothing remains to be adjudicated in the present
criminal appeal, therefore, same is disposed of. Bail bond/surety
bond stands cancelled/discharged.

Appeal file be consigned to record room.

Copy of this judgment be placed in trial court record
and same be sent to court concerned for its information.

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02/ WEST/ THC/DELHI
30.03.2026